

Policy Wording



Gold Complete



Bring on tomorrow



About AIG

This insurance is issued by the **Insurer**.

About the Policy

The **Insurer** and the first named **Policyholder** agree to the issuance of the Policy in consideration of the payment of the **Premium** or agreement to pay the **Premium**.

Your Policy is made up of this document including the Schedule and any Endorsements and they should all be read as one document. Your Policy is a legal contract between you and us.

If you think that any details contained in these documents are not correct or if you need to change anything, you should ask your insurance intermediary to tell us.

You are only insured for those Policy Sections that are shown as 'Yes' under 'Section Included' in the Schedule.

There are specific Policy provisions that only apply to a specific Policy Section. In addition, there are general provisions that are part of this Policy and apply to each Policy Section.

Copyright

The content of this Policy, including but not limited to the text and images herein, and their arrangement, is the copyright property of American International Group Inc, all rights reserved. The **Insurer** hereby authorises you to copy and display the content herein, but only in connection with the **Insurer's** business and as provided in the '*General Provisions – Confidentiality*' provision. Any copy you make must include this copyright notice. Limited quotations from the content are permitted if properly attributed to the **Insurer**; however, except as set forth above, you may not copy or display for redistribution to third parties any portion of the content of this Policy without the prior written permission of the **Insurer**. No modifications of the content may be made. Nothing contained herein shall be construed as conferring (by implication or otherwise) any license or right under any patent, trademark, copyright (except as expressly provided above), or other proprietary rights of the **Insurer** or of any third party.

Important Notice

Claims-made and Notified Insurance

This Policy contains some Sections on a *claims-made and notified* basis. This means that this Policy only covers claims first made against you during the period this Policy is in force and notified to the **Insurer** as soon as practicable in writing while the Policy is in force. This Policy may not provide cover for any claims made against you if at any time prior to the commencement of this Policy you became aware of facts which might give rise to those claims being made against you.

Section 40(3) of the *Insurance Contracts Act 1984* provides that where you gave notice in writing to the **Insurer** of facts that might give rise to a claim against you as soon as was reasonably practicable after you became aware of those facts while this Policy is in force, the **Insurer** cannot refuse to pay a claim which arises out of those facts, when made, because it was made after the expiry of the Policy.

This Policy excludes prior claims and circumstances as outlined in the '*General Policy Exclusions – Prior Insurable Events*' provision.

Your Duty of Disclosure

Before you enter into an insurance contract, you have a duty to tell us anything that you know, or could reasonably be expected to know, may affect our decision to insure you and on what terms.

You have this duty until we agree to insure you.

You have the same duty before you renew, extend, vary or reinstate an insurance contract.

You do not need to tell us anything that:

- reduces the risk we insure you for; or
- is common knowledge; or
- we know or should know as an insurer; or
- we waive your duty to tell us about.



If you do not tell us something

Subject to the Cancellation General Provision and Non-Avoidance Additional General Extension in this Policy

If you do not tell us anything you are required to, we may cancel your contract or reduce the amount we will pay you if you make a claim, or both.

If your failure to tell us is fraudulent, we may refuse to pay a claim and treat the contract as if it never existed.

Privacy

This notice sets out how we collect, use and disclose personal information about:

- (i) you, if an individual; and
- (ii) other individuals you provide information about.

Further information about our Privacy Policy is available at www.aig.com.au or by contacting us by email at australia.privacy.manager@aig.com or by phone on 1300 030 886.

How we collect your personal information

We usually collect personal information from you or your agents.

We may also collect personal information from:

- (i) our agents and service providers; and
- (ii) other insurers; and
- (iii) people who are involved in a claim or assist us in investigating or processing claims, including third parties claiming under your policy, witnesses and medical practitioners; and
- (iv) third parties who may be arranging insurance cover for a group that you are a part of; and
- (v) providers of marketing lists and industry databases; and
- (vi) publically available sources.

Why we collect your personal information

We collect information necessary to:

- (i) underwrite and administer your insurance cover; and
- (ii) maintain and improve customer service; and
- (iii) advise you of our and other products and services that may interest you.

To whom we may disclose your personal information

In the course of underwriting and administering this Policy we may disclose your information to:

- (i) entities to which we are related, reinsurers, contractors or third party providers providing services related to the administration of this Policy; and
- (ii) banks and financial institutions for Policy payments; and
- (iii) assessors, third party administrators, emergency providers, retailers, medical providers, travel carriers, in the event of a claim under the Policy; and
- (iv) other entities to enable them to offer their products or services to you; and
- (v) government, law enforcement, dispute resolution, statutory or regulatory bodies or as required by law.

We are likely to disclose information to some of these entities located overseas, including in the following countries: United States of America, United Kingdom, Singapore, Malaysia, the Philippines, India, Hong Kong, New Zealand as well as any country in which you have a claim and such other countries as may be notified in our Privacy Policy from time to time.

You may request not to receive direct marketing communications from us.



Access to your personal information

Our Privacy Policy contains information about how you may access and seek correction of personal information we hold about you. In summary, you may gain access to your personal information by submitting a written request to us.

In some circumstances permitted under the Privacy Act 1988, we may not permit access to your personal information. Circumstances where access may be denied include where it would have an unreasonable impact on the privacy of other individuals, or where it would be unlawful.

Complaints

Our Privacy Policy also contains information about how you may complain about a breach of the applicable privacy principles and how we will deal with such a complaint.

Consent

If applicable, your application includes a consent that you, and any other individuals you provide information about, consent to the collection, use and disclosure of personal information as set out in this notice.

Dispute Resolution Process

We are committed to handling any complaints about our products or services efficiently and fairly.

If you have a complaint:

- (i) contact your insurance intermediary and they may raise it with us.
- (ii) if your complaint is not satisfactorily resolved you may request that your matter be reviewed by management by writing to:
The Compliance Manager
AIG
Level 12, 717 Bourke Street
Docklands Vic 3008
- (iii) if you are still unhappy, you may request that the matter be reviewed by the **Insurer's** Internal Dispute Resolution Committee. We will respond to you with the Committee's findings within 15 business days.
- (iv) if you are not satisfied with the finding of the Committee, you may be able to take your matter to the insurance industry's independent dispute resolution body. This external dispute resolution body can make decisions with which we are obliged to comply.

General Insurance Code of Practice

We are a signatory to the General Insurance Code of Practice. This aims to raise the standards of practice and service in the insurance industry, improve the way that claims and complaints are handled and help people better understand how general insurance works. Information brochures on the Code are available upon request.



Schedule					
Policyholder(s)					
		Limit of Liability			
Policy Sections	Section Included	Related Event	Aggregate	Retention	Policy Number
Corporate Superannuation Trustees Liability	Yes				
Corporate Superannuation Trustees Liability					
Covers					
Insured Entity Liability	Yes				
Exoneration	Yes				
Ombudsman and Superannuation Regulator Awards	Yes				
Extensions					
Loss of Documents	Yes				
Complimentary Legal Advice	Yes	One hour per enquiry		No Retention shall apply	
Additional General Extensions					
Court Attendance	Yes	\$ per day		No Retention shall apply	
New Subsidiary	Yes				
Continuity	Yes				
Backdated Continuity	Yes				
Non-Avoidance	Yes				
Discovery Period	Yes				
Previous Policy					
International Coverage Extensions					
Financial Interest	Yes				
Worldwide Territory	Yes				
Passport Coverage	Yes				
Policy Structure Provisions					
Annually Renewable	Yes				
Evergreen	Yes				
Inception Date	48T				
Anniversary Date	48T				



Annual Declaration

Policyholder Name:

Since the last **Proposal** Form or **Annual Declaration** was completed:

Has any **Insured Entity** added any new overseas locations?

If yes, please complete the below:

Country	Business activities (e.g. locally registered subsidiary, branch office, sales and distribution centre etc)	Number of current Employees	Revenue anticipated in next 12 months

Please list all countries any **Manager** (including **Employees**) intend to travel to during the next 12 months:

Country	Average number of trips per year	Average number of Manager (including Employees) per trip	Average number of days per trip

Have there been any changes to any **Insured Entity's** security precautions regarding the safety of **Managers** (including **Employees**) that are travelling or living overseas?

If yes, please provide details:

.....
.....

Have there been any changes to any **Insured Entity's** data protection policies or data access procedures?

If yes, please provide details:

.....
.....

Have there been any material changes to any of the **Insured Entity's** human resources procedures?

If yes, please provide details:

.....
.....

Have there been any changes to any **Insured Entity's** internal controls or crime protection procedures?

If yes, please provide details:

.....
.....

Have there been any changes to the entities that **Managers**, at the specific request of an **Insured Entity**, act as a director, officer, trustee, governor or equivalent? Yes No

If yes, please provide details on a separate sheet.

Have there been any changes to the **Excess Insurers**, the limits or the coverage provided by the **Insurance Program**?

If yes, please provide details on a separate sheet.

Please specify the current **Employee** numbers for all **Insured Entities** by location:

NSW	VIC	QLD	SA	WA	TAS	ACT	NT	Overseas

If the following information is not publicly available, please enclose with this **Annual Declaration**:
the last Annual Report and audited Financial Statements; and
any prospectus or disclosure documents that has not been provided to the **Insurer**.

We confirm that we are authorised by the Insured to complete, sign and submit this declaration and



confirm that all details are correct after all reasonably enquiries.

To be signed by the Chairman and an Executive Officer of the first named Policyholder

SIGNATURE:
NAME:
TITLE:
DATE:
SIGNATURE:
NAME:
TITLE:
DATE:



Gold Complete Advisory Panel Schedule

Allens Linklaters	
Mr Malcolm Stephens, Partner Level 28, Deutsche Bank Place Corner of Hunter and Phillip Streets Sydney NSW 2000 Australia +61 2 9230 4828 malcolm.stephens@allens.com.au	Ms Louise Jenkins, Partner Level 27 101 Collins Street Melbourne VIC 3000 +61 3 9613 8785 louise.jenkins@allens.com.au
Ashurst	
Mr Peter Voss, Partner Level 36, Grosvenor Place 225 George Street Sydney NSW 2000 + 61 2 9258 6090 peter.voss@ashurst.com	Mr Chris Goddard, Partner Level 26 181 William Street Melbourne VIC 3000 +61 3 9679 3393 chris.goddard@ashurst.com
Clayton Utz	
Mr David Gerber, Partner Level 15, 1 Bligh Street Sydney NSW 2000 Australia + 61 2 9353 4600 dgerber@claytonutz.com	Mr Fred Hawke, Partner Level 18 333 Collins Street Melbourne VIC 3000 +61 3 9286 6356 fhawke@claytonutz.com
Clyde & Co	
Mr John Edmond, Partner Level 30 420 George Street, Sydney, NSW 2000 +61 2 9210 4402 john.edmond@clydeco.com	Ms Jenny Thornton, Partner Level 28 197 St Georges Terrace Perth, WA 6000 +61 08 6145 1701 jenny.thornton@clydeco.com



Insurance Program Schedule				
Primary Insurer	Policy Number	Attachment Point	Limit of Liability	Proportion of this Layer
Excess Insurer(s)	Policy Number	Attachment Point	Limit of Liability	Proportion of this Layer



Corporate Superannuation Trustees Liability Section

Covers

Insured Entity Liability

The **Insurer** shall pay the **Loss** for, or on behalf of, any **Insured Entity** for any **Corporate Superannuation Trustee Liability**.

Exoneration

The **Insurer** shall pay the **Loss** for, or on behalf of, any **Plan** resulting from any **Claim** made against a **Corporate Superannuation Trustee** for any **Corporate Superannuation Trustee Liability** for which the **Plan** becomes liable solely and directly as the result of the operation of an **Exoneration Clause**.

Ombudsman and Superannuation Regulator Awards

The **Insurer** shall pay the **Loss** for, or on behalf of, any **Corporate Superannuation Trustee** where there is a finding of culpability against such **Corporate Superannuation Trustee** as determined by an **Official Body** solely and directly as a result of **Corporate Superannuation Trustee Liability**.

Extensions

For the purpose of this Section only, the following Extensions are provided:

Loss of Documents

If any **Insured Entity** or **Corporate Superannuation Trustee** shall sustain **Loss** caused by loss of any **Document** that is the property of the **Corporate Superannuation Trustee**, or for which the **Corporate Superannuation Trustee** is legally responsible and:

- (i) such **Document** is or is believed to be in the custody of the **Corporate Superannuation Trustee** or in the custody of any other person to whom such **Document** has been entrusted, lodged or deposited by the **Corporate Superannuation Trustee**; and
- (ii) such **Document** has been destroyed, damaged, lost or mislaid; and
- (iii) the **Corporate Superannuation Trustee** first becomes aware prior to the end of the then **Current Period** of this Policy of facts that would cause a reasonable person to assume that loss or damage to such **Documents** has been sustained, even though the exact amount or details of the loss or damage may not then be known;

then the **Insurer** shall pay for the reasonable fees, costs and expenses incurred by any **Insured Entity** or **Corporate Superannuation Trustee** in replacing or restoring such **Document** (excluding the value to the **Insured** of the information or material contained in such **Document**).

Complimentary Legal Advice

The **Insurer** has arranged for the **Gold Complete Advisory Panel** to provide at no extra charge confidential Australian legal advice of up to one hour per enquiry deriving from the same or related facts to any **Corporate Superannuation Trustee** during the then **Current Period** of this Policy with respect to matters which are relevant to the cover provided under this Section.

Exclusions

The **Insurer** shall not be liable under this Section:

Bodily Injury and Property Damage

for **Bodily Injury and/or Property Damage**. This Exclusion shall not apply to:

- (i) any **Claim** for emotional distress; and
- (ii) any **Claim** with respect to the arrangement of life insurance; and
- (iii) '*Corporate Superannuation Trustee Liability Section – Loss of Documents*' Extension.

Failure to Fund a Plan

for any actual or alleged failure to fund a **Plan** in accordance with the **Plan** trust document or instrument or the failure to collect contributions owed to the **Plan**. This Exclusion shall not apply to **Defence Costs**.



Superannuation Benefits

for any **Superannuation Benefits**, or that portion of any settlement or award in an amount equal to such **Superannuation Benefits**.



Additional General Extensions

Court Attendance

The **Insurer** shall pay a **Per Diem** to any:

(i) **Manager**,

for each day (or part thereof) on which their attendance in court is required in connection with any **Claim** or **Investigation** covered under this Policy.

New Subsidiary

If, after the initial **Inception Date**, a **Policyholder** creates any entity or obtains **Control** of any entity either directly or indirectly through one or more other entities, then the definition of **Subsidiary** shall be extended to include that entity automatically, unless at the time the **Policyholder** obtains such **Control**, such entity:

- (i) has and continues to have any of its **Securities** listed on any securities exchange or market in the United States of America; or
- (ii) is a bank, clearing house, credit institution, fund manager, investment firm, investment advisor/manager, investment fund, private equity or venture capital company, stock brokerage firm, insurance company or any similar entity; or
- (iii) has been the subject of any matter in the last five (5) years that, had this Policy covered such entity at that time, such a matter would have been insured under such a policy and payment after deduction of the applicable **Retention** would have exceeded \$100,000. This shall not apply to the extent that the **Insured Entity** is not aware of such matter after reasonable enquiry.

For any such entity that falls within (i), (ii) or (iii) above, this Extension shall apply automatically for a period of 90 days from the date a **Policyholder** acquires **Control** provided the first named **Policyholder** submits in writing to the **Insurer** the particulars of such entity. At the first named **Policyholder's** request, cover may be extended for a longer period of time provided that the first named **Policyholder** provides the **Insurer** with sufficient details during such 90 day period to permit the **Insurer** to assess and evaluate its exposure with respect to such entity and the first named **Policyholder** accepts any amendments to the Policy terms, including payment of any reasonable additional premium after being pro-rated for the period of the then **Current Period** remaining.

Difference in Conditions

If the **Insurer** is not liable for payment under this Policy, but cover for the matter would have been available to any **Insured** based upon the terms of the **Previous Policy**, if it was still in force, then this Policy shall provide cover in accordance with the same terms as the **Previous Policy** as if it was still in existence. This Extension shall not apply to the extent that an Endorsement to this Policy excludes, directly or indirectly, the matter. The **Insured** shall be liable for the **Retention** applicable for the most similar Section under this Policy and the **Insurer** shall not be liable for more than the **Limit of Liability** for the most similar Section applicable under this Policy.

If the **Previous Policy** remains in force after the **Inception Date**, then the insurance provided by this Policy applies excess over the **Previous Policy** until the expiration of the **Previous Policy**, after which this Policy shall drop down and continue as primary insurance. In addition, if the **Previous Policy** remains in force after the **Inception Date** and cover would be available under this Policy but not under the **Previous Policy**, then this Policy shall drop down and provide cover in accordance with the terms of this Policy. In all other circumstances this Policy shall operate as primary insurance.

This Extension shall not provide any additional cover where the **Previous Policy** refers to an additional insurance policy to provide coverage, including any Difference in Conditions Extension contained in the **Previous Policy**, unless the additional policy is also named as a **Previous Policy** in the Schedule of this Policy.

This Extension shall expire 12 months after the **Inception Date**.

Continuity

If the **Insured** could and should have notified any claim or circumstance which might give rise to a claim under any prior policy of which this Policy is a renewal or replacement issued by the **Insurer**, the **Insurer** shall accept such a notification under the prior policy provided it was the issuer of the prior policy as required under Section 54 of the *Insurance Contracts Act 1984*.



Backdated Continuity

The 'General Policy Exclusions - Prior Insurable Event' shall not apply to the extent that the **Insured** could have notified any matter under a **Previous Policy** but innocently failed to do so, and:

- (i) the **Insured** has sought indemnity from the **Previous Insurer** for the matter; and
- (ii) the matter would have been covered under the **Previous Policy** and the **Previous Insurer** would have been liable to make payment in relation to the matter but for the innocent failure to notify the **Previous Insurer** while that policy was in force; and
- (iii) the **Previous Insurer** of such **Previous Policy** has denied indemnity in writing solely on the basis of failing to notify the **Previous Insurer** of the matter during the policy period of the **Previous Policy**.

The matter shall be dealt with in accordance with the terms of the **Previous Policy** but only to the extent that the terms of the **Previous Policy** afford no broader cover in respect of the matter than is provided by this Policy and the **Insurer** shall not pay any more than the **Previous Insurer** would have been liable to pay but for the innocent failure to notify.

Non-Avoidance

If the **Insurer** has a right to reduce its liability under the Insurance Contracts Act 1984 for any fraudulent misrepresentation or fraudulent non-disclosure of a matter or fact established by final adjudication of a judicial or arbitral tribunal, or any formal written admission by any **Manager**, the **Insurer** shall not exercise such right against any **Insured** other than the **Insured** in respect of whom the fraudulent misrepresentation or fraudulent non-disclosure has been so established.

Discovery Period

If this Policy is shown as Annually Renewable in the Schedule, and it is not renewed, and the first named **Policyholder** does not obtain insurance of a similar nature to that which is provided by this Policy prior to the **Anniversary Date**, then notwithstanding the requirements under the 'Claims Protocol – Notifications' provision the **Insured** may, within 90 days after the **Anniversary Date**, notify a matter that the **Insurer** could be liable to make a payment for under this Policy but for the expiry of this Policy on the **Anniversary Date**.

If this Policy is shown as Annually Renewable in the Schedule, and it is not renewed, and the first named **Policyholder** advises in writing that it will purchase and pays an amount equal to 100% of the **Premium** within 30 days of the **Anniversary Date** to their insurance intermediary, then this Policy will be extended for a further 12 months from the **Anniversary Date** ('*Discovery Period*'). During that 12 month *Discovery Period*, the Policy will exclude cover (unless specifically provided otherwise in this Policy) for:

- (i) any **Wrongful Act** or other event insured under this Policy that is committed or occurs after the **Anniversary Date**; and
- (ii) any loss that is not discovered and notified to the **Insurer** as soon as practicable; and
- (iii) within 12 months of the **Anniversary Date**, after any of the **Policyholder's** Chief Executive Officer, Chairman, Finance Director, Risk Manager, General Counsel or person occupying an equivalent position first becomes aware of the loss.

If the first named **Policyholder** does not elect the 12 month *Discovery Period*, then any **Manager** may elect to purchase the *Discovery Period* by advising in writing that he or she will purchase, and making full payment of 100% of the **Premium**, within 30 days of the **Anniversary Date** to their insurance intermediary.

This Extension is not available if this Policy is shown as Evergreen in the Schedule.



International Coverage Extensions

Financial Interest

This Policy is extended to cover, subject to the terms of this Extension, the **Policyholder's Financial Interest** in the **Covered Entities**. The **Policyholder** is the sole insured and beneficiary under this Extension and no rights are conferred by this Extension upon any other entity, whether or not named as an **Insured**. No provision of this Extension is enforceable by any person other than the **Policyholder** and the **Insurer**.

In the event of a **Covered Territory Loss**, the **Insurer** shall indemnify the **Policyholder** for its **Financial Loss** arising from such **Covered Territory Loss**, provided that:

- (i) matters known to the **Covered Entity** shall be deemed to be known to the **Policyholder**; and
- (ii) the **Policyholder** shall procure that duties and requirements imposed under the **Policy** upon the **Insured** shall be complied with by the **Covered Entity**; and
- (iii) the **Policyholder** shall calculate, determine and prove the **Financial Loss** and when directed by the **Insurer**:
 - (a) retain, in its own name but at the **Insurer's** cost, a loss adjusting expert agreed by the **Insurer** for the purpose of determination of the **Financial Loss**; and
 - (b) where permitted by the relevant **International Jurisdiction**, grant the **Insurer** the full right to collaborate with such loss adjuster; and
 - (c) grant the **Insurer** full access to any records produced by such loss adjuster; and
 - (d) the **Policyholder** shall procure that the **Covered Entity** shall enforce any right to recovery from any third party in respect of the **Covered Territory Loss** or assign to the **Policyholder** any cause of action that the **Covered Entity** may have against any third party arising out of the facts and circumstances which gave rise to the **Covered Territory Loss** and the **Policyholder** shall pay to the **Insurer** an amount equal to any such recovery made by the **Covered Entity** or **Policyholder** that corresponds to the **Financial Loss** payable or paid by the **Insurer** to the **Policyholder** in respect of the **Covered Territory Loss**; and
- (v) the **Policyholder** and the **Covered Entity** have complied with any and all of the terms of this Policy to the satisfaction of the **Insurer**.

It is agreed and shall for the purpose of this Extension be conclusively presumed, that the value of the **Financial Loss** shall be equal to the **Covered Territory Loss**.

Payment to the **Policyholder** in respect of any **Financial Loss** arising from a **Covered Territory Loss** shall, to the extent of such payment, in all circumstances discharge the **Insurer** from any liability or alleged liability to any other entity including the **Covered Entity**, whether or not an **Insured**.

Worldwide Territory

Unless prohibited from doing so by law or regulation, or specified otherwise in this Policy, this Policy shall apply to any insurable event occurring anywhere in the world, provided that if, by virtue of any law or regulation which is applicable to the **Insurer**, its parent company or its ultimate controlling entity, at the **Inception Date** or at any time thereafter, providing coverage to the **Insured** is or would be unlawful because it breaches an applicable embargo or sanction, the **Insurer** shall provide no coverage and have no liability whatsoever nor provide any defence to the **Insured** or make any payment of defence costs or provide any form of security on behalf of the **Insured**, to the extent that it would be in breach of such embargo or sanction.

Passport Coverage

If the first named **Policyholder** has purchased or agreed to purchase **Multinational Policies**, this Policy serves as the master Policy for a **Multinational Program** providing coverage to **Insureds** which are domiciled in various jurisdictions.

Each **Multinational Policy** provides insurance in the same manner and extent afforded by this Policy, save to the extent of any differences in terms which have been incorporated into the **Multinational Policy** to meet the mandatory requirements imposed by local legislation prevailing in the jurisdiction in which the **Multinational Policy** has been issued.

Where a **Multinational Policy** has been issued:

- (i) in the event the scope of coverage provided under the **Multinational Policy** is more restrictive than the cover afforded under this Policy, this Policy shall insure the particular **Insured** under the **Multinational Policy** for the difference to the extent such cover is permitted by the local legislation prevailing in the jurisdiction in



- which the **Multinational Policy** has been issued; or
- (ii) to the extent such local legislation does not permit coverage for the difference to be provided under this Policy on a difference in conditions or difference in limits basis, the difference shall be insured under this Policy to the extent legally permissible by reason of the coverage provided to the **Policyholder** under any '*International Coverage Extension – Financial Interest*' coverage provided.

If a payment involves this Policy and a **Multinational Policy**:

- (i) the total amount payable under this Policy and the **Multinational Policy** in respect of all loss in the aggregate, regardless of the number of policies involved, shall not exceed the **Limit of Liability**; and
- (ii) the retention shall be the amount of the largest retention applicable to the loss under any of the relevant policies; and
- (iii) if payments made to the **Insured** under this Policy and the **Multinational Policy** exceed the **Limit of Liability**, the amount paid in excess of the **Limit of Liability** shall be recoverable by the **Insurer** from the first named **Policyholder** to the extent that the **Insurer** is not legally prohibited from doing so.

If the first named **Policyholder** has purchased a **Multinational Policy**, and a claim or circumstance that might give rise to a claim has been notified and accepted in accordance with the terms of a **Multinational Policy** issued to an **Insured Entity** in an **International Jurisdiction** by the **Insurer** or any of its affiliates, such claim will be deemed notified to the **Insurer** under this Policy.



General Policy Exclusions

The **Insurer** shall not be liable under any Policy Section for:

Prior Insurable Events

any matter arising out of, based upon or attributable to:

- (i) the same facts alleged; or
- (ii) the same or related acts, errors or omissions alleged,

which has, or could have, or could be notified to any insurer (including the **Insurer**):

- (a) under any policy of which the then **Current Period** of this Policy is a renewal or replacement or which it may succeed in time; or
- (b) had a policy with coverage similar to that provided by the then **Current Period** of this Policy been previously in force prior to the commencement of the then **Current Period** of this Policy.

Conduct

(i) any legal proceeding brought against any **Insured** arising out of, based upon or attributable to:

- (a) the gaining of profit or advantage to which the **Insured** was not legally entitled; or
- (b) the committing of any wilful breach, deliberately dishonest or fraudulent **Wrongful Act**,

in the event that any of the above is established by final adjudication by a judicial or arbitral tribunal (after exhaustion of any rights of appeal) or any formal written admission (that has not been withdrawn) by the respective **Insured**.

For the purposes of determining the applicability of the above, the conduct of any **Insured** shall not be imputed to any other **Insured**.

The **Insurer** shall not institute any legal proceeding (other than a cross-claim or similar) with the primary purpose of obtaining a decision to enforce this General Policy Exclusion.

The **Insurer** may not refuse to advance costs and expenses payable under this Policy by reason only that the **Insurer** considers that conduct specified in this General Policy Exclusion has occurred, until such time as the condition to this General Policy Exclusion is satisfied.



Definitions

The following Definitions shall apply to all Sections of this Policy:

Anniversary Date

If the Policy is shown as Annually Renewable in the Schedule, the date specified as such in the Schedule.
If the Policy is shown as Evergreen in the Schedule, the date specified as such in the Schedule unless amended in accordance with the '*Policy Structure Provisions – Evergreen*' provision.

Annual Declaration

the proposal form entitled the 'Annual Declaration Form' which is to be duly completed by the Chairman and Chief Executive Officer (or equivalent) of the first named **Policyholder** and authorised to do so by the first named **Policyholder**.

Bodily Injury and/or Property Damage

bodily injury, sickness, disease, death or emotional distress of any natural person; or damage to, destruction, impairment or loss of use of any property.

Claim

a

- (i) written demand;
- (ii) civil, regulatory, mediation, administrative or arbitration proceeding, including a counter-claim, seeking compensation or other legal or equitable remedy; or
- (iii) criminal proceeding,

for a **Wrongful Act**.

Compensation Order

any order by a court or regulatory authority to pay compensation for loss or damage resulting from a contravention of any statute or legislative provision of any jurisdiction and includes, without limitation, an order made under sections 1317H or 1317HA of the Corporations Act 2001.

Control

the securing of the affairs of an entity by means of:

- (i) controlling the composition of the board of directors of such entity; or
- (ii) controlling more than half of the shareholder voting power of such entity; or
- (iii) directly or indirectly holding more than half of the issued share capital of such entity.

Corporate Superannuation Trustee

any company related to an **Insured Entity** that acts as the trustee of a **Plan** but solely while acting in the capacity as a superannuation trustee or administrator of any **Plan**.

Corporate Superannuation Trustee Liability

any **Claim** with respect to a **Plan**.

Covered Entity

an **Insured Entity** in which the **Policyholder** has a **Financial Interest** and is not covered under the Policy on a non-admitted basis because it is located in a **Covered Territory**.

Covered Territory

any **International Jurisdiction** in which a **Covered Entity** is located where the law does not permit such **Covered Entity** to be insured by the **Insurer** because they are not registered or authorised as an insurer in that **International Jurisdiction**.

Covered Territory Loss

any loss suffered by a **Covered Entity** that is:

- (i) not covered under any **Multinational Policy**; and
- (ii) would otherwise be covered under this Policy save for the fact that the said **Covered Entity** cannot be insured on a non-admitted basis.



Current Period

The period commencing on the **Inception Date** and expiring on the **Anniversary Date**, unless and as amended:

- (i) in accordance with the 'Policy Structure Provisions –Evergreen' provision; or
- (ii) by Endorsement.

Defence Costs

reasonable fees, costs and expenses:

- (i) incurred by, or on behalf of, an **Insured** in the investigation, defence, negotiation, settlement or appeal of a **Claim** covered under this Policy; and
- (ii) of accredited experts retained through defence counsel to prepare an evaluation, report, assessment, diagnosis or rebuttal of evidence in respect of a **Claim** covered under this Policy.

Document

documents, in paper or electronic form, which are the property of the **Corporate Superannuation Trustee** or for which the **Corporate Superannuation Trustee** is legally responsible which relate to any **Plan**.

Document shall not include any **Money** or **Negotiable Instruments** whether printed or reproduced by any other method.

Employee

- (i) any natural person who was, is or becomes a full-time, part-time, seasonal or temporary worker of any **Insured Entity** who works under a contract of service with the **Insured Entity**, or who is undertaking work experience, whom such **Insured Entity** has the right to govern and direct in the performance of such services, and whom the **Insured Entity** compensates by way of salary, wages and/or commissions; and
- (ii) any natural person, including contractors, secondees and volunteers, who was, is or becomes contracted to the **Insured Entity**, if such individual is under the direction and supervision of the **Insured Entity** and the **Insured Entity** has agreed to provide indemnification against litigation to such individual at the time they are so contracted.

Excess Insurer

the insurer(s) of the **Insurance Program** that are not the insurer of the **Primary Policy** identified in the Insurance Program Details Schedule.

Exoneration Clause

any provision in the governing trust deeds or rules of a **Plan** which relieves a **Corporate Superannuation Trustee** of the burden of blame, obligation, duty, responsibility or liability which, in the absence of such clause, would attach to that **Corporate Superannuation Trustee**.

Financial Interest

the ownership, controlling, economic, operational or strategic interest which the **Policyholder** has in a **Covered Entity**, being an interest which will be adversely affected by any loss or damage to such **Covered Entity**.

Financial Loss

the loss or damage to the **Policyholder's Financial Interest** in a **Covered Entity** arising from a **Covered Territory Loss** to such **Covered Entity**.

Fines & Penalties

any fine or pecuniary penalty pursuant to any statute which an **Insured** is legally liable to pay.

Fines & Penalties shall not include any amount which the **Insurer** is prohibited from paying by law.

Gold Complete Advisory Panel

the solicitors appointed by the **Insurer** listed in the Gold Complete Advisory Panel Schedule, as amended from time to time.



Inception Date

If the Policy is shown as Annually Renewable in the Schedule, the date specified as such in the Schedule.
If the Policy is shown as Evergreen in the Schedule, the date specified as such in the Schedule unless amended in accordance with the '*Policy Structure Provisions – Evergreen*' provision.

Insurance Program

the insurance policies listed in the Insurance Program Details Schedule.

Insured

any:

- (i) **Insured Entity**.

Insured Entity

the **Policyholder**, any **Subsidiary** and any **Plan**.

Insurer

AIG Australia Limited ABN 93 004 727 753 AFSL 381686.

International Jurisdiction

any jurisdiction other than the Commonwealth of Australia or any of its States and Territories.

Investigation

any hearing, examination, investigation or inquiry by an **Official Body** into the affairs of an:

- (i) **Insured**;

after the **Inception Date**:

- (i) requiring attendance before the **Official Body**; or
- (ii) requiring production of documents to the **Official Body**; or
- (iii) requiring questions to be answered to the **Official Body**; or
- (iv) identifying them in writing as a target of a hearing, examination, investigation or inquiry by an **Official Body**.

An **Investigation** shall be deemed to be first made when the:

- (i) **Insured**;

is first so required or so identified.

Limit of Liability

the sums specified as such in the Policy Schedule.

Loss

any amount which the **Insured** is legally liable to pay, including **Defence Costs**, awards of damages (including punitive and exemplary damages), awards of costs or settlements (including plaintiff's legal costs and expenses), **Compensation Orders**, pre- and post- judgment interest on a covered judgment or award, and the multiplied portion of multiple damages.

Loss shall not include:

- (i) taxes; other than:
 - (a) an amount of GST for which an **Insured** is not entitled to an input tax credit; or
 - (b) the personal liability of a **Manager** to the extent that the **Insured Entity** is not able to pay or reimburse such corporate taxes or superannuation contributions (either totally or partially) due to insolvency or other reason; or
- (i) remuneration, cost of the time of any **Manager**, or costs or overheads of any **Insured Entity**, except with respect to '*Additional General Extensions - Court Attendance*'; or
- (ii) **Fines & Penalties** unless specifically provided for; or
- (iii) the costs and expenses of complying with any order for, grant of or agreement to provide injunctive or other non-monetary relief; or
- (iv) amounts which the **Insurer** is prohibited from paying by law or regulation.

Money

currency, coins, bank notes and bullion, cheques, travellers' cheques, registered cheques, postal orders and money orders.



Multinational Policy

any policy of insurance entered into by or on behalf of the first named **Policyholder**, with an insurer(s) (including affiliates of the **Insurer**), in jurisdictions where the law requires insurance cover to be provided by locally admitted insurers, including but not limited to those outlined in the **Multinational Program**.

Multinational Program

the **Multinational Policy(s)** outlined in the Multinational Program Schedule, including any renewal of that **Multinational Policy(s)**.

Negotiable Instruments

all securities, instruments or contracts, including any note, stock, bond, debenture, evidence of indebtedness, share or other equity or debt security, representing either money or property, but does not include **Money**.

Official Body

any regulator, disciplinary body, criminal authority, ombudsman, government body, government agency, official trade body, or any other person or body having legal authority to conduct an **Investigation**.

Per Diem

the amount specified as such in the Schedule.

Plan

any past, present or future:

- (i) employee benefit or welfare benefit plan; or
- (ii) superannuation plan,

established, administered or sponsored by the **Insured Entity** for the sole benefit of its **Employees**.

Plan also includes any superannuation, employee benefit or welfare benefit plan merged, transferred or terminated prior or after the **Inception Date**.

Plan shall not include any plan, fund or program subject to regulation under Title 1 of the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (USA), as amended, or any part thereof, or meets the requirements for qualification under Section 401 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 (USA), as amended.

Policyholder

the organisation(s) identified as such in the Schedule.

Premium

the agreed amount plus any additional premium amount(s) agreed for and in respect of the then **Current Period** of this Policy.

Previous Insurer

the insurer of a **Previous Policy**.

Previous Policy

any insurance policy held by the first named **Policyholder** listed on the Schedule.

Related Event

any matter alleging, arising out of, based upon or attributable to the facts, acts, errors or omissions, or series of related or continuous acts, errors or omissions described in a notification made under the '*Claims Protocol – Notifications*', irrespective of the number of **Insureds** involved.

Any **Claim** or **Investigation** (or series of **Claims** or **Investigations**) arising out of, based upon or attributable to any continuous, repeated or related acts, errors or omissions, irrespective of the number of **Insureds** or other persons involved, shall be considered a single **Related Event** for the purposes of this Policy.

Retention

the sum specified in the Schedule as such that shall be paid by the **Insured Entity**.



Review Event

One of the following events occurs:

- (i) the **Insurer** gives written notice to the first named **Policyholder**; or
- (ii) the first named **Policyholder** fails to provide to the **Insurer** the **Annual Declaration** in the timeframe specified for such in the '*Policy Structure Provisions – Evergreen*'; or
- (iii) the first named **Policyholder** gives written notice to the **Insurer**; or
- (iv) a **Transaction**; or
- (v) the appointment of a liquidator, receiver or administrator to any **Policyholder**.

Security

any security representing debt of or equity interest in any **Insured Entity**.

Senior Counsel

a senior lawyer to be mutually agreed upon by the **Insurer** and relevant **Insured**, or in the absence of agreement, to be appointed by the nominee of the law society (or similar organisation) selected by the **Insurer**.

Subsidiary

any entity which a **Policyholder Controls**, either directly or indirectly through one or more other entities, on or before the **Inception Date**.

Cover for any **Subsidiary** and for any **Managers** of a **Subsidiary** shall only apply for **Wrongful Acts** and other matters occurring whilst the **Subsidiary** is or was under the **Control** of the **Policyholder**.

Superannuation Benefits

any obligation under a **Plan** to a participant or beneficiary under a **Plan** which is a payment of money or property, or the grant of a privilege or prerequisite.

Transaction

any one of the following events:

- (i) the first named **Policyholder** consolidates with or merges into or sells all or substantially all of its assets to any other person or group of persons acting in concert; and
- (ii) any person or persons acting in concert (other than a **Subsidiary** or **Subsidiaries**) that acquires **Control** of the first named **Policyholder**.

Wrongful Act

any actual, alleged or proposed act, error or omission, breach of duty, breach of trust, misstatement, misleading statement or breach of warranty of authority by an **Insured**.



Claims Protocol

The following Claims Protocol applies to all Policy Sections:

Insurer's Response

The **Insurer** shall:

- (i) acknowledge receipt of any correspondence under the '*Claims Protocol – Notifications*' within two (2) business days; and
- (ii) request any further material it reasonably requires to make its coverage determination within five (5) business days of receipt of the correspondence; and
- (iii) promptly advise the **Insured** of any additional investigation or material it reasonably requires; and
- (iv) within ten (10) business days after receipt of all further material referred to in (ii) and (iii); and at the request of the **Insured**, the **Insurer** shall confirm their preparedness to advance any costs and expenses payable under this Policy as provided in (vi) below, except to the extent that indemnity has been denied; and
- (v) confirm the assumption of the defence of a **Claim** to the first named **Policyholder** in writing within twenty (20) business days should the first named **Policyholder** tender the defence under '*Claim Protocol – Defence and Settlement*'; and
- (vi) advance all **Defence Costs** and payment of all other costs and expenses payable under this Policy, within twenty (20) business days after sufficiently detailed invoices for those costs are received and accepted for payment by the **Insurer**.

The timelines herein are premised upon the **Insured** providing notification within ten (10) business days in accordance with '*Claims Protocol – Notifications*' so as to allow the **Insurer** to participate fully as outlined in '*Claims Protocol – Defence and Settlement*.' The **Insured** may agree to extend these timelines at the request of the **Insurer**, and such agreement is not to be unreasonably withheld.

Notifications

The Covers and Extensions provided under this Policy are granted solely with respect to matters covered by the Policy that are notified to the **Insurer** as soon as practicable after any of a **Policyholder's** Chairman, Chief Executive Officer, Chief Financial Officer, Risk Manager, General Counsel or person occupying an equivalent position first becomes aware of such matters.

Notification shall be made no later than the **Anniversary Date** of the then **Current Period**, except:

- (i) in respect of a Section or Extension which specifically states that it does not expire;
- (ii) where the **Policyholder** has elected the '*Additional General Extensions – Discovery Period*', in which case, matters may be notified to the **Insurer** up to the date on which that discovery period ends;
- (iii) if this Policy is shown as Evergreen in the Schedule, and a **Review Event** has occurred, then matters may be notified to the **Insurer** up to the expiry date of the Policy as provided for under the '*Policy Structure Provisions – Evergreen*';
- (iv) in accordance with any amendment to this '*Claims Protocol – Notifications*' which has been made by Endorsement to this Policy.

Any **Insured** may notify the **Insurer** of any circumstance reasonably expected to give rise to a **Claim** or **Investigation**. The notice must include the reasons for anticipating a **Claim** or **Investigation** and full relevant particulars as to dates, acts and the **Insured** and potential plaintiff(s) concerned.

All notifications of events covered under the Policy must be in writing, referencing the Policy Number and addressed to:

Financial Lines Claims Manager

AIG

Level 19, Citigroup Centre, 2 Park Street, Sydney NSW 2000 Australia

or by facsimile to +61 2 9240 1722

or by email to finclaims@aig.com

If a notification is made under the '*Claims Protocol – Notifications*', then all **Related Events** shall also be deemed to have been notified to the **Insurer** on the date the notices were first provided.



Defence and Settlement

The **Insured** shall defend and contest any **Claim** or **Investigation**. The **Insurer** shall be entitled to participate fully in the defence and in the negotiation of any settlement that involves or appears reasonably likely to involve the **Insurer**. In the event of any **Claim** or **Investigation**, each **Insured** shall take reasonable steps to reduce or diminish any actual or potential payment under the Policy.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, the **Insured** shall have the right to tender the defence of the **Claim** to the **Insurer**, and this right shall be exercised solely in writing by the first named **Policyholder** on behalf of and with the agreement of all **Insureds**. This right shall terminate if not exercised within 30 days of the date the **Claim** is first made against an **Insured** or if the first named **Policyholder** is unable to obtain the agreement to tender the defence on behalf of all **Insureds** that are reasonably likely to require defence. Until the defence is effectively tendered and the **Insurer** assumes defence, the **Insureds** shall take no action, or fail to take any required action, that prejudices the rights of any **Insured** or prejudices the position of the **Insurer** with respect to the **Claim**. The **Insurer** shall:

- (i) assume the defence of a **Claim** where the **Insureds** have complied with the foregoing but shall have no obligation to continue to defend the **Claim** once the applicable **Limit of Liability** has been exhausted; or
- (ii) at its discretion, pay the amount of the applicable **Limit of Liability** to the first named **Policyholder** or the relevant **Insured** in full and final settlement of the **Insurer's** obligations under the relevant Section.

The **Insurer** consents to the appointment of any **Gold Complete Advisory Panel** member firm to act on behalf of the **Insured** in respect of any **Claim** or **Investigation**.

All **Insureds** shall at their own cost, render all reasonable assistance to and cooperate with the **Insurer** in the investigation, defence, settlement or appeal of a **Claim**, **Investigation** or circumstance notified under the '*Claims Protocol – Notification*' provision, and provide the **Insurer** with all relevant information pertaining to any **Claim**, **Investigation** or circumstance, as the **Insurer** may reasonably require.

The **Insurer** shall accept as necessary the retention of separate legal representation to the extent required by a material conflict of interest between any **Insureds**.

The **Insurer** shall have no duty or obligation to communicate with any other **Insured** in relation to any **Claim** or **Investigation**.

The applicable **Insured** or the first named **Policyholder** shall reimburse the **Insurer** for any payments which are ultimately determined not to be covered by this Policy.

Consent

Only those amounts and appointment of advisers which have been consented to by the **Insurer** (which shall not be unreasonably delayed or withheld) shall be payable by the **Insurer** under this Policy.

Where there is a dispute between the **Insured** and the **Insurer** as to whether a **Claim** should be settled or should continue to be defended, within 30 days after notice of such dispute has been given to the **Insured**, the **Insurer**, at its expense, shall refer the matter to a **Senior Counsel** appointed in the jurisdiction of the **Loss** who shall determine whether, on the balance of probabilities, the **Insured** is likely to succeed in defending the **Claim** to final resolution or whether the **Claim** should be settled.

If the **Senior Counsel** determines that the **Claim** should be settled, the **Insured** may elect to continue the defence of the **Claim** provided that the **Insurer's** liability for all **Loss** arising from that **Claim** shall not exceed the amount for which that **Claim** could have been settled plus the **Defence Costs** incurred up to the date such determination was made.

The **Senior Counsel** shall determine the amount for which that **Claim** could have been settled at the **Insurer's** expense, taking into account the economics of the matter, the damages and costs which are likely to be recovered by the plaintiff, the likely costs of defence and the prospects of the **Insured** successfully defending the **Claim**.



Difference in Conditions and Mitigation Disputes

Any dispute between the **Insurer** and any **Insured** in relation to:

- (i) whether cover was available under the '*Additional General Extension – Difference in Conditions*';
- (ii) the relevant quantum under any '*Circumstance/Claim Mitigation*' Extension,

shall be referred within 30 days of the **Insured's** receipt of the **Insurer's** written advice on coverage to a **Senior Counsel** appointed in the jurisdiction in which this Policy is issued, at the **Insurer's** expense. The **Senior Counsel** will be instructed to opine as an expert, not as an arbitrator, on the issues in dispute. The parties agree to be bound by the opinion rendered by the **Senior Counsel** and in the interim, the determination of the **Insurer** shall prevail.

Allocation

The **Insurer** shall be liable only for payment to the extent it arises from a matter covered by this Policy. If a matter involves both covered and uncovered matters or persons, then the **Insured** and the **Insurer** shall use commercially reasonable efforts to determine a fair and equitable allocation of the quantum covered by this Policy and the quantum not covered by this Policy, on the basis of established judicial allocation principles which take into account the legal and financial exposures, and the relative benefits obtained by the relevant parties.

If the **Insurer** and the **Insured** cannot agree on allocation in accordance with this clause within 14 days of any allocation issue first being notified in writing to the **Insured** by the **Insurer**, then the issue will be referred for determination by a **Senior Counsel**, whose decision shall be final and binding on all parties. The **Senior Counsel** is to determine the fair and equitable allocation as an expert, not as an arbitrator. The relevant **Insured** and the **Insurer** shall be entitled to make written submissions to the **Senior Counsel**. The **Senior Counsel** is to take account of the parties' submissions, but the **Senior Counsel** is not to be fettered by such submissions and is to determine the fair and equitable allocation in accordance with his or her own judgment and opinion. The **Senior Counsel's** expenses in providing a determination will be paid by the **Insurer** and any such payments will not erode the **Limit of Liability**.

Subrogation

If the **Insurer** agrees to make payment under this Policy, whether or not the **Insurer** has actually made payment, and even though the value of such payment may not have been determined or that the agreement to make payment may not be absolute and may be subject to further caveats, the **Insurer** may pursue recovery, contribution and indemnity from any party that is not an **Insured** (unless that **Insured** has committed a deliberately dishonest or fraudulent act established by final adjudication by a judicial or arbitral tribunal or any formal written admission (that has not been withdrawn) by the **Insured**). The **Insurer** shall bear the cost of any such recovery, contribution or indemnity and any such costs shall not erode the **Limit of Liability**. Costs payable by the **Insurer** shall not include remuneration, cost of the time of any **Insured** or costs or overheads of any **Insured**. The **Insured** will provide all reasonable assistance and will do nothing to prejudice the **Insurer's** rights or position with respect to the pursuit of recovery, contribution or indemnity.

In the event of any payment under this Policy, all amounts recovered by the **Insurer** as a result of the exercise of its rights under this '*Claims Protocol - Subrogation*' provision will be distributed as follows:

- (i) to the **Insurer** for any actual costs incurred in seeking the recovery, contribution or indemnity; then
- (ii) to any **Insured** for any actual costs incurred in seeking the recovery, contribution or indemnity; then
- (iii) to the **Insurer** for all amounts paid by the **Insurer** under this Policy, such amount to replenish the applicable **Limit of Liability** correspondingly; then
- (iv) to the **Insured** for all remaining amounts.



Policy Structure Provisions

The following Policy Structure Provisions apply to all Policy Sections:

Annually Renewable

If this Policy is shown as Annually Renewable in the Schedule, and unless the Section (or Extension) specifies that it will not expire, this Policy shall expire on the **Anniversary Date**.

If the first named **Policyholder** would consider a renewal of the Policy, it shall provide the **Insurer** with all information that the **Insurer** may request so that the **Insurer** can determine whether to offer a renewal of this Policy. In its sole discretion, the **Insurer** may provide an offer for renewal of this Policy, which may include variations of the terms of this Policy, and the first named **Policyholder** may accept or reject such an offer.

Evergreen

If this Policy is shown as Evergreen in the Schedule, this Policy shall be automatically renewed at each **Anniversary Date** unless a **Review Event** occurs.

Automatic renewal

If a **Review Event** does not occur during the then **Current Period** of this Policy, and provided that:

- (i) within 6 weeks prior to the **Anniversary Date**, the first named **Policyholder** fully and truthfully completes and signs the **Annual Declaration** and submits it to the **Insurer** with a copy of the **Policyholder's** most recent audited financial statements; and
- (ii) the first named **Policyholder** makes payment of an amount equal to the Premium within 30 days of the **Anniversary Date** to their insurance intermediary;

then on and from the **Anniversary Date** of the then **Current Period**, the Policy shall be automatically renewed for a further 12 month period on the same terms as applied immediately prior to the **Anniversary Date** other than in respect of:

- (i) the **Limit of Liability** which shall be reinstated in its entirety; and
- (ii) the **Inception Date** which shall be deemed to be the previous **Anniversary Date**; and
- (iii) the **Anniversary Date** which shall be deemed to be the date which is 12 months after the **Anniversary Date** for the ending **Current Period** of this Policy.

Review Event

If a **Review Event** occurs during the then **Current Period** of this Policy, then with effect on the **Anniversary Date**, the Policy shall be automatically extended to and will automatically expire on the date which is 12 months from the **Review Event**, provided that the first named **Policyholder** pays a pro-rated **Premium** for the period between the **Anniversary Date** and the expiry date, within 30 days of the **Review Event** to their insurance intermediary.

If the first named **Policyholder** would consider a renewal of the Policy with effect from the expiry of the Policy, the first named **Policyholder** shall provide the **Insurer** with all information that the **Insurer** may request so that the **Insurer** can determine whether to offer a renewal of the Policy. The **Insurer** may, in its sole discretion, offer a renewal of this Policy, which may include variations to the terms of the Policy, and the first named **Policyholder** may, in its sole discretion, accept or reject such an offer.



General Provisions

The following General Provisions apply to all Policy Sections:

Limit of Liability

Policy Covers and Extensions only apply if shown as 'Yes' under 'Section Included' in the Schedule.

For each Policy Section shown as 'Yes' under 'Section Included' in the Schedule, a separate **Limit of Liability** shall apply to each Policy Section for each **Current Period**, unless specified otherwise.

If an **Insured** has in effect any policy providing coverage in excess of the Policy Section, including those outlined in the **Insurance Program**, then this Policy shall not make any further payments beyond the **Limit of Liability** for a **Related Event**, whether arising from a **Related Event** or otherwise, for each Policy Section until the excess coverage is exhausted by:

- (i) payment by any insurer, or
- (ii) payment by any other party (including any **Excess Insurer**), or
- (iii) any insurer (including any **Excess Insurer**) being found legally liable by any Court to make payment.

The total payment by the **Insurer** with respect to any **Related Event** shall not exceed the **Limit of Liability** for a **Related Event** as identified in the Schedule for each Policy Section.

In the event of the insolvency or the appointment of a receiver, administrator or liquidator to any **Insured Entity**, the total aggregate payable under each Policy Section shall not exceed the **Limit of Liability** for a **Related Event** applicable to the Section as identified in the Schedule, irrespective of when the **Wrongful Act** or event occurred and irrespective of when the **Insurer** was notified.

The **Insurer** shall have no further liability in excess of the aggregate **Limit of Liability** for each Policy Section irrespective of the number of **Insureds** or quantum of any matter.

If a Sub Limit is specified in the Schedule in respect of any Cover or Extension, the **Insurer** shall have no liability in excess of that Sub Limit for the Cover or Extension. Such Sub Limits shall be part of and not in addition to the **Limit of Liability** for the relevant Policy Section.

If there has been a notification under '*Claims Protocol – Notifications*', at the first named **Policyholder's** request, the **Insurer** may, at its sole discretion, offer to reinstate the **Limit of Liability** prior to the end of the then **Current Period** for a premium and any amendment to the Policy terms as it may reasonably decide. The first named **Policyholder** may accept or reject any such offer to reinstate the **Limit of Liability**.

Retention

If a **Retention** other than 'Nil' is specified in the Schedule, then the **Insurer** will only pay for any amount which is in excess of the **Retention**.

If a **Related Event** is subject to more than one **Retention**, then only the highest **Retention** shall be payable.

Terms of Each Section

Unless otherwise stated the:

- (i) Policy provisions outlined in each Section apply only to that Section; and
- (ii) Additional General Extensions, International Coverage Extensions, General Policy Exclusions, Definitions, Claims Protocol, Policy Structure Provisions and General Provisions apply to all Sections unless otherwise specified.

In the case of inconsistency or conflict, the provisions in the Sections override the Additional General Extensions, International Coverage Extensions, General Policy Exclusions, Definitions, Claims Protocol, Policy Structure Provisions and General Provisions.

Cancellation

This Policy may not be cancelled by the **Insured** or the **Insurer** except as provided under the '*Policy Structure*' provisions. However, the **Insurer** may cancel this Policy for non-payment of premium in accordance with the Insurance Contracts Act 1984 and shall be entitled to retain 20% of the **Premium** plus the pro-rata proportion



of the **Premium**.

Severable Nature of the Policy

With respect to cover provided to any:

- (i) **Manager**; or
- this is a severable Policy covering their individual interest.

With respect to any breach of any Policy terms and conditions and the contents of any:

- (i) **Annual Declaration**; or
 - (ii) proposal form,
- submitted, or statements, warranties and representations made to the **Insurer** in connection with the then **Current Period** of this Policy, or any policy of which the then **Current Period** of this Policy is a renewal or replacement, no statements made by or on behalf of, information or knowledge possessed by, or **Wrongful Act** of:

- (i) a **Manager**,
- shall be imputed to any other:
- (i) **Manager**,
- for the purpose of coverage under this Policy.

With respect to any **Insured Entity**, only the statements and knowledge of any Chairman, Chief Executive Officer, Chief Financial Officer, Risk Manager, General Counsel or person occupying an equivalent position of any **Insured Entity**, or any person who signed the proposal form (or any other declaration) in connection with the then **Current Period** of this Policy, or any policy of which the then **Current Period** of this Policy is a renewal or replacement, will be imputed to all **Insured Entities**.

Other Insurance and Indemnification

This Policy shall always apply excess over any other valid and collectible insurance available to the **Insured** specified in an Endorsement to this Policy.

Changes in Risk

The **Insurer** shall not make any payment under this Policy arising out of, based upon or attributable to any:

- (i) **Wrongful Act**; or
- (ii) matter which is the subject of an **Investigation**; or
- (iii) matter which is the subject of any other request for payment under this Policy; occurring or arising after the effective date of a **Transaction**.

This Policy shall only apply to a:

- (i) **Subsidiary**; and
- (ii) **Plan**; and
- (iii) **Manager**,

for acts, errors, omissions occurring during the period such **Insured** met the conditions to become an **Insured** under this Policy. This Policy shall only cover a **Plan** that was transferred, spun-off or terminated with respect to acts or events occurring prior to the date such **Plan** was transferred, spun-off or terminated.

Maintenance of Underlying Insurance

All of the **Insurance Program** shall be maintained and renewed. Failure to comply with the foregoing shall not invalidate this Policy but the **Insurer** shall not be liable to a greater extent than if this condition had been complied with.

In the event of any actual or alleged;

- (i) failure by the **Insureds** to give notice or to exercise any rights under any policy in the **Insurance Program**;
or
 - (ii) breach of the terms of the **Insurance Program** by an **Insured**,
- the **Insurer** shall not be liable hereunder to a greater extent than it would have been in the absence of such actual or alleged failure or breach.



The first named **Policyholder** shall give notice in writing to the **Insurer** as soon as is practicable:

- (i) in the event of the cancellation or amendment of; and
- (ii) of any notice given or additional or return premiums charges or paid in connection with, the **Insurance Program**.

Tax

Any payment under this Policy shall be reduced by the amount of any input tax credit that the relevant **Insured** is entitled to.

Notice and Authority

Except with respect to the ability of any **Insured** to notify the **Insurer** pursuant to 'Claims Protocol – Notifications', the first named **Policyholder** shall act on behalf of all **Insureds** with respect to the giving of notice of any matter required under this Policy, the payment of **Premiums** and the receiving of any return premiums that may become due under this Policy, and the receipt and acceptance of any Endorsements issued to form a part of this Policy.

Assignment

This Policy and any rights hereunder may not be assigned without the prior written consent of the **Insurer**.

Governing Law

Any interpretation of this Policy or issue relating to its construction, validity or operation shall be determined by the laws of the Commonwealth of Australia and the Australian State or Territory in which the Policy is issued. The parties will submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the Australian courts, unless specified otherwise.

Headings and Titles and Other References

The descriptions in the headings and titles of this Policy are solely for reference and convenience and do not lend any meaning to this Policy. Words and expressions in the singular shall include the plural and vice versa. In this Policy, words in **bold** typeface shall have special meaning and are defined. Words that are not specifically defined in this Policy have the meaning normally attributed to them. References to legislation shall include any subsequent amendments or re-enactments thereof and the equivalent legislation in other jurisdictions. All references to titles and positions shall mean the equivalent in other jurisdictions. A reference herein to "this Policy" shall mean a reference only to those Insurance Covers stated herein which are shown on the Schedule as purchased.

Confidentiality

The **Insured** shall make all reasonable efforts not to disclose the existence of this Policy to any person except their professional advisers or as required by law or court order. The **Insured** shall only state within the **Insured Entity's** annual report that the **Insured Entity** has agreed, or otherwise, to pay a premium for this Policy but shall not publish the nature of the liability covered by this Policy, the name of the **Insurer**, the **Limit of Liability** or the premium paid for this Policy.



Head Office

Sydney

Level 19, 2 Park Street Sydney NSW 2000
GPO Box 9933 Sydney NSW 2001

Melbourne

GPO Box 9933 Melbourne VIC 3001

Brisbane

GPO Box 9933 Brisbane QLD 4001

Perth

GPO Box 9933 Perth WA 6848

Australia wide

T 1300 030 886

F 1300 634 940

International

T +61 3 9522 4000

F +61 3 9522 4645

www.aig.com.au



Bring on tomorrow